
  
AGENDA 

 
Kent County Council 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2013, at 11.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Kingsnorth Sports Pavilion, Church Road, 
Kingsnorth, Ashford TN23 3EF 

Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 
 

Membership  
 
Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Baldock, 
Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
1. Membership and Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda  
3. Application to register land at Grasmere Road in Ashfoird as a new Village Green 

(Pages 3 - 24) 
4. Application to register land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new Town or 

Village Green (Pages 25 - 44) 
5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 



 
Monday, 7 October 2013 
 
 



 Application to register land at Grasmere Road 
in Ashford as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 15th October 2013. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register land at Grasmere Road in Ashford as a new 
Town or Village Green has been accepted, and that the land subject to the 
application be registered as a Village Green. 

Local Member: Mr. J. Wedgbury     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Grasmere 
Road in Ashford as a new Town or Village Green from local resident Mrs. L. Dash 
(“the applicant”). The application, made on 8th January 2013 was allocated the 
application number VGA653. A plan of the site (as originally applied for) is shown 
at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at 
Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown 
that:

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 
• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the 
date of application1, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice 
(section 15(3) of the Act). 

5. As a standard procedure set out in the 2008 Regulations, the applicant must 
notify the landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every 
local authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a 
newspaper circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the 
County Council’s website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than 

1
 Note that after 1

st
 October 2013, the period of grace will be reduced from two years to one year (due 

to the coming into effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013). This will only apply 
to applications received after that date and does not affect any existing applications. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



legal requirement, the County Council also places copies of the notice on site to 
provide local people with the opportunity to comment on the application. The 
publicity must state a period of at least six weeks during which objections and 
representations can be made. 

The application site 

6. The area of land subject to this application consists of an area of open space of 
approximately 0.94 hectares (2.3 acres) in size that is bounded by the properties 
in Grasmere Road and Bracken Close, in the Kennington area of the town of 
Ashford. The application site has a grass surface. The application site is shown in 
more detail on the plan at Appendix A.

7. Access to the application site is by the surfaced paths and pavements bordering 
the application site. There are no recorded Public Rights of Way on or abutting 
the application site. 

The case 

8. The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has 
become a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the 
local inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for over 20 years. 

9. Included in support of the application were 72 user evidence forms, a statement in 
support of the application, various maps showing the application site and the 
relevant locality. A summary of the user evidence submitted in support of the 
application is attached at Appendix C.

10. The applicant’s case is that the application site has been used as a recreational 
area and community hub since the construction of the development by Rush & 
Thompkins in 1974. On completion of the development, the land was handed to 
Ashford Borough Council by the building company.  The land has provided a safe 
outside area for many families and extended families since its construction, and is 
the subject of year-round use by walkers (with or without dogs), exercisers, 
children playing games and other sports activities.  It is regarded as a valuable 
social place to be for all ages of the community and many residents have bought 
their houses in this location because of “The Green”. 

Consultations

11. Consultations have been carried out as required. 

12. County Member Mr. J. Wedgbury responded in full support of the application, 
stating that the open land is used by the local community for recreation and would 
be a perfect site for a Town or Village Green. 

Landowner 

13. Ashford Borough Council has been consulted and replied to advise that although 
the Council is the landowner of the site, it will not be opposing the application. 

Page 4



Legal tests

14. In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County 
Council must consider the following criteria: 
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 

pastimes? 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 

locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until 

the date of application or, if not, ceased no more than two years prior to the 
making of the application? 

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 

I shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually: 

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 

15. The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered by the House of 
Lords. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell2 case, it is considered that if a 
person uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy or 
permission (“nec vi, nec clam, nec precario”), and the landowner does not stop 
him or advertise the fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acquired. 

16. In this case, there is no evidence that any use of the application site has taken 
place in secrecy or in exercise of any force. It is clear from a visit to the site that 
access to it is free and unhindered; indeed, it would be very difficult in practice to 
secure the application site due to the open nature of the land and the surrounding 
pavements.

17. Nor is there any evidence that t
[...]
icted to the inhabitants of a 
locality, or of a neighbourhood within a locality, and it is therefore important to be 
able to define this area with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to 
whom the recreational rights are attached can be identified.  

23. The definition of ‘locality’ for the purposes of a Town or Village Green application 
has been the subject of much debate in the Courts. In the Cheltenham Builders4

case, it was considered that ‘…at the very least, Parliament required the users of 
the land to be the inhabitants of somewhere that could sensibly be described as a 
locality… there has to be, in my judgement, a sufficiently cohesive entity which is 
capable of definition’. The judge later went on to suggest that this might mean that 
locality should normally constitute ‘some legally recognised administrative division 
of the county’.

24. In cases where the locality is so large that it would be impossible to meet the 
‘significant number’ test (see below), it will also necessary to identify a 
neighbourhood within the locality. The concept of a ‘neighbourhood’ is more 
flexible than that of a locality, and need not be a legally recognised administrative 
unit. On the subject of ‘neighbourhood’, the Courts have held that ‘it is common 
ground that a neighbourhood need not be a recognised administrative unit. A 
housing estate might well be described in ordinary language as a 
neighbourhood… The Registration Authority has to be satisfied that the area 
alleged to be a neighbourhood has a sufficient degree of cohesiveness; otherwise 
the word “neighbourhood” would be stripped of any real meaning’5.

25. In this case, the applicant has specified the relevant locality (at part 6 of the 
application form) as being Grasmere Road / Bracken Close, Kennington, Ashford.  
A plan showing the area within which users reside is attached at Appendix D.

26. Whilst it may not be clear that “Grasmere Road / Bracken Close, Kennington” is a 
legally recognised administrative entity, there can be no dispute that the town of 
Ashford is a legally recognised administrative unit and therefore would be a 
qualifying locality.

4
 R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at 90

5
R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at page 92 

Page 6



27. The residential housing development at Grasmere Road and Bracken Close was 
constructed by Rush & Thompkins in 1974.  In the immediate vicinity there are 
facilities that serve the local community; for example, there is a primary school, a 
library, local shops and a community centre. These are located within (and known 
as) the Bockhanger community. 

28. As such, it is considered that Bockhanger comprises a distinct and identifiable 
community within the town of Ashford, which would be capable of being a 
qualifying ‘neighbourhood’ for the purposes of Village Green registration. 
Therefore this test is met. 

“a significant number” 

29. The word “significant” in this context does not mean considerable or substantial: 
‘a neighbourhood may have a very limited population and a significant number of 
the inhabitants of such a neighbourhood might not be so great as to properly be 
described as a considerable or a substantial number… what matters is that the 
number of people using the land in question has to be sufficient to indicate that 
the land is in general use by the community for informal recreation rather than 
occasional use by individuals as trespassers’6. Thus, it is not a case of simply 
proving that 51% of the local population has used the application site; what 
constitutes a ‘significant number’ will depend upon the local environment and will 
vary in each case depending upon the location of the application site. 

30. The user evidence provides a helpful summary of the use of the land made by 
local residents in support of the application. It would appear that local inhabitants 
using the green are more or less continually visible. Dog walkers use the land 
several times per day, the area is used daily and year-round by children playing 
football, riding bikes and participating in various games of football or cricket, kite 
flying and Frisbee. There is evidence of families using the area to teach young 
children to ride bicycles and scooters, of older residents to walk and socialise 
and, in the summer months, friends and families gather on the application site to 
chat and picnic. 

31. In this case there is evidence from 71 people (one person did not actually refer to 
any personal use of the application site) and from this evidence it is clear that the 
application site has been in general recreational use on a regular basis by the 
community. Indeed, it is regarded locally as a precious and safe asset for all ages 
of the neighbourhood supporting healthy community activities.

32. Therefore, the application site has been used by a significant number of the 
residents of the neighbourhood of Bockhanger within the locality of the town of 
Ashford.  Therefore this test has been met. 

6
R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71 

Page 7



(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up 
until the date of application or, if not, ceased no more than two years prior to 
the making of the application? 

33. The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’ 
up until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of 
the application, section 15(3) of the 2006 Act provides that an application must be 
made within two years from the date upon which use ‘as of right’ ceased. 

34. In this case, the application is made under section 15(2) of the 2006 Act and there 
is no evidence that actual use of the application site for recreational purposes 
ceased prior to the making of the application. As such, this test is met. 

(e) Whether use has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

35. In order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has 
been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use ‘as of right’ did not 
cease prior to the making of the application in 2013. The relevant twenty-year 
period (“the material period”) is calculated retrospectively from this date and is 
therefore 1993 to 2013. 

36. In this case, the user evidence summarised at Appendix C demonstrates 
recreational use throughout the period 1993 to 2013, albeit that not all of the 
users have used the application site throughout the relevant twenty-year period.  
However, the law does not require each witness to have used the application site 
for this 20 year period; what matters is that the evidence as a whole demonstrates 
that the land has been used for the required period. 

37. Therefore, this test has been met. 

Conclusion

38. Although this application is unopposed, it is still necessary for the County Council 
to be satisfied that all of the requisite legal tests have been met.

39. Considering the evidence as a whole, the overall image presented of the 
application site is one of a community focal point that has been used by the local 
community for a range of recreational activities on a regular basis for well in 
excess of twenty years.

40. Accordingly, for the reasons set out in this report and from close consideration of 
the evidence submitted, it would therefore appear that the legal tests concerning 
the registration of the land as a Village Green (as set out above) have been met. 

Recommendation

41. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register land at Grasmere Road in Ashford as a new Town or Village Green has 
been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be registered as a 
Village Green. 

Page 8



Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221568 or Email:
[...]
601000.000000

601500.000000

601500.000000

602000.000000

602000.000000

602500.000000

602500.000000

1
4

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

4
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

4
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

5
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

5
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

5
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

5
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

²
Scale 1:10000

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 D

:
P

la
n

 s
h

o
w

in
g

 n
e

ig
h

b
o

u
rh

o
o

d
 a

n
d

 lo
c

a
lity

P
a
g
e
 2

3



P
a
g
e
 2

4

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



Application to register land at Riverside Close at
Kingsnorth as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 15th October 2013. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new 
Town or Village Green has been accepted, and that the land subject to the 
application be registered as a Village Green. 

Local Members:  Mr. M. Angell     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Four Acres in the 
parish of Kingsnorth as a new Village Green from the Kingsnorth Parish Council 
(“the Applicant”). The application, made on 27th June 2012, was allocated the 
application number VGA648. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this report 
and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in law
[...]
ality’ is so large that it is difficult to show that the application 
site has been used by a significant number of people from that locality, it will be 
necessary to consider whether there is a relevant ‘neighbourhood’ within the wider 
locality. On the subject of neighbourhood, the Courts have held that ‘it is common 
ground that a neighbourhood need not be a recognised administrative unit. A 
housing estate might well be described in ordinary language as a neighbourhood… 
The Registration Authority has to be satisfied that the area alleged to be a 
neighbourhood has a sufficient degree of cohesiveness; otherwise the word 
“neighbourhood” would be stripped of any real meaning’6.

24. The County Council also needs to be satisfied that the application site has been 
used by a ‘significant number’ of the residents of the locality. The word “significant” 
in this context does not mean considerable or substantial: ‘a neighbourhood may 
have a very limited population and a significant number of the inhabitants of such a 
neighbourhood might not be so great as to properly be described as a considerable 
or a substantial number… what matters is that the number of people using the land 
in question has to be sufficient to indicate that the land is in general use by the 
community for informal recreation rather than occasional use by individuals as 
trespassers’7. Thus, what constitutes a ‘significant number’ will depend upon the 
local environment and will vary in each case depending upon the location of the 
application site. 

The ‘neighbourhood within a locality’ 

25. In this case, the Applicant specifies the locality at Part 6 of the application form as 
‘Kingsnorth village’, although no further description is provided and no map has been 
provided to indicate the precise extent of ‘Kingsnorth village’. 

5
 R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at 90

6
R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at page 92

7
R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71

Page 28



26. Although ‘Kingsnorth village’ is recognisable area, it has not been demonstrated that 
this area comprises a legally recognisable administrative boundary (unlike, for 
example, a parish or electoral ward). 

27. The administrative parish of Kingsnorth is a legally recognised locality with defined 
boundaries. However, as shown at Appendix D, the parish is geographically large 
and includes large housing estates (such as the Park Farm development). Since the 
evidence of use is concentrated in a very small part of the parish, it cannot be said 
that a significant number of the residents of the parish as a whole have used the 
application site. It is therefore necessary to consider whether there is a qualifying 
neighbourhood within the locality of Kingsnorth parish. 

28. As noted above, Kingsnorth village is a recognisable and cohesive entity within the 
wider parish of Kingsnorth and therefore would be a qualifying neighbourhood 

29. Therefore, the qualifying neighbourhood is the village of Kingsnorth within the 
locality of the administrative parish of Kingsnorth. 

‘significant number’ 

30. In this case, over half of the households in Riverside Close provided evidence in 
support of the application. Nearly all of the witnesses refer to observing use by 
others on a daily basis which suggests that the frequency of use is generally very 
high.

31. Such use would undoubtedly have been sufficient to indicate to the landowner that 
the application site was in general use by the local community.  

32. Therefore, it can be concluded that the application site has been used by a 
significant number of the residents of the neighbourhood of Kingsnorth village within 
the locality of Kingsnorth parish. 

(d) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of 
application or, if not, ceased no more than two years prior to the making of the 
application?

33. The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’ up 
until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of the 
application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and 15(4) 
of the 2006 Act (as set out at paragraph 4 above). 

34. In this case, the application was made in 2012. All of the evidence questionnaires 
are dated within eight weeks of the date of the application. Given the open nature of 
the application site and the ease of access onto it, there is no evidence to suggest 
that use has not continued until (and beyond) the date of the application. This test is 
therefore met. 

(e) Whether use has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

35. In order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has 
been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use of the application site 
‘as of right’ is continuing and, as such, the relevant twenty-year period (“the material 

Page 29



period”) is calculated retrospectively from the date of the application, i.e. 1992 to 
2012.

36. The application includes evidence of regular use from a number of longstanding 
residents (as shown at Appendix C) and demonstrates that there has been use of 
the application site well in excess of the last twenty years.

37. Therefore, it can be concluded that there has been use of the application site for a 
full period of twenty years. 

Conclusion

38. Although this application is unopposed, it is still necessary for the County Council to 
be satisfied that all of the requisite legal tests have been met.  

39. In this case, the evidence demonstrates that the application site has been used by 
local residents for a period of over 20 years for the purposes of lawful sports and 
pastimes.

40. From close consideration of the evidence submitted, it can therefore be concluded 
that the legal tests concerning the registration of the land as a Village Green (as set 
out above) have been met. 

Recommendation

41. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new Village Green has been 
accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a 
Village Green. 

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Ms. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the offices of the PROW and Access 
Service at Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for 
further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Table summarising user evidence 
APPENDIX D – Plan showing the neighbourhood and locality 

Page 30



600100.000000

600100.000000

600200.000000

600200.000000

1
3

9
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

²
Land subject to Village Green application 

at Riverside Close, Kingsnorth

Scale 1:1250

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing the application site

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Name Period
of use 

Frequency Activities Other comments 

ALDRIDGE & 
RELF

2002 – 
present

Weekly Walking, picnics, dog 
walking, nature watching, 
playing with children 

Observed use by others on a 
daily basis. Public space 
maintained by Borough Council 

ALLEN, D&J 1989 – 
present

Occasionally Walking, wildlife 
observation

Observed use by others on a 
weekly basis. Few alternative 
places locally for recreation. 

BALL, H 2006 – 
present

Daily, weather 
permitting

Using play equipment, ball 
games,
[...]
ball and swings 

Observed use by others on a 
daily basis. 

Page 42



598000.000000

598000.000000

598500.000000

598500.000000

599000.000000

599000.000000

599500.000000

599500.000000

600000.000000

600000.000000

600500.000000

600500.000000

601000.000000

601000.000000

601500.000000

601500.000000

602000.000000

602000.000000

602500.000000

602500.000000

603000.000000

603000.000000

1
3

7
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

7
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

8
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

8
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

8
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

8
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
3

9
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

0
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

0
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

0
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

0
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

1
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
4

1
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

²
Scale 1:20000

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 D

:
P

la
n

 s
h

o
w

in
g

 n
e

ig
h

b
o

u
rh

o
o

d
 a

n
d

 lo
c

a
lity

P
a
g
e
 4

3



P
a
g
e
 4

4

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Grasmere Road in Ashfoird as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new Town or Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

40 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Kingsnorth Sports Pavilion, Church Road, Kingsnorth, Ashford TN23 3EF on 
Tuesday, 15 October 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land at Grasmere Road in Ashford as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel visited the application site before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by Mrs L Dash (applicant).  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that the 
application had been made under section of the Commons Act 2006.  It had been 
accompanied by 72 user evidence forms and other supporting documentation.  
 
(3)  The land in question had been given to Ashford BC in 1974 by Rush and 
Thompkins who had built the houses around the land.  The local residents had used 
it as a recreational area and community hub.   
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer confirmed that Ashford BC had been 
consulted in its capacity as the landowner. In response, the Borough Council had 
stated that it would not be opposing the application.  
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer said that registration could only take place 
if each of the legal tests was met, even though the landowner was not opposing the 
application.  The first test was whether use of the land had been “as of right.”  She 
said that access was free and unhindered and that there was no evidence of use 
having been with permission. She therefore considered that this test had been met.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer replied to a question from Mr Manion by 
saying that the “No Golf” sign that had been put up by the Borough Council certainly 
disqualified that particular activity from being considered as a lawful sport or pastime.  
It could not, however, be used as evidence that use of the site had been “as of right” 
because case law had established that any such sign had to communicate to the 
local inhabitants that the landowner was giving them permission to use the land.  A 
statement that golf could not be played on the land did not serve this purpose.  
 



 

41 

(7)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the user evidence forms had 
described a wide range of activities.  It was therefore clear that the land had been 
used for lawful sports and pastimes.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the town of Ashford was a 
qualifying locality and that Bockhanger with its primary school, shops and community 
centre, qualified as a neighbourhood within the locality.  It was also clear that 71 
people from this neighbourhood had personally used the site. This meant that use 
had been by a sufficient number of local inhabitants to indicate to the landowner that 
the land in question was in general use.  She had therefore concluded that use had 
been by a significant number of inhabitants of a neighbourhood within a locality.  
 
(9)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
the final two tests had also been met as use of the land had continued for more than 
twenty years up to and beyond the date of application. She recommended that, as all 
the legal tests had been met, registration should take place.  
 
(10)  Mrs L Dash (applicant) thanked the Commons Registration Officer for her 
helpfulness in guiding her through the process. This help had been invaluable to her 
as she had never previously been involved in any form of official public activity. 
 
(11)  Mr J N Wedgbury (Local Member) congratulated Mrs Dash on her work in 
preparing the application. He commented that he was delighted to see this area of 
land being designated as a Village Green.  
 
(12)  Mr S C Manion moved, seconded by Mr M Baldock that the recommendations 
of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed.  
       Carried unanimously 
 
(13)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
at Grasmere Road in Ashford in Ashford as a new Town or Village Green has been 
accepted, and that the land subject to the application be registered as a Village 
Green.  
 
17. Application to register land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new 
Town or Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Panel visited the application site before the meeting.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that the 
application had been made by Kingsnorth PC under section 15 of the Commons Act 
2006.  It had been accompanied by 22 user evidence forms and other supporting 
documentation. 
 
(3)  The land in question was owned by Ashford BC. The Borough Council had 
provided written confirmation that it had no objection to the application.  
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to consideration of the legal 
tests, which all needed to be met if registration was to take place.  She said that there 
were no restrictions on entrance to the site and that there was also no evidence that 



 

42 

the landowner had ever granted permission for people to do so.  Use of the land had 
therefore been “as of right.”  
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that the user evidence forms had 
described a range of activities.  The land in question had therefore been used for the 
purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.   
 
(6)  The Chairman noted that Ashford BC had put up some swings on the land.  
He asked whether the Borough Council would continue to be responsible for them.  
The Commons Registration Officer confirmed that this would be the case.  
 
(7)  The Commons Registration Officer said that use had been by residents of the 
neighbourhood of Kingsnorth Village within the locality of Kingsnorth Parish.  Half the 
residents of Riverside Close in Kingsnorth Village had provided evidence that they 
had used the land. This would have been enough to indicate to the landowner that 
the application site was in general use by the local community.  Accordingly, the site 
had been used by a significant number of inhabitants of a neighbourhood within a 
locality.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
the final two tests had also been met as use of the land had continued for more than 
twenty years, up to and beyond the date of application. She therefore recommended 
that, as all the legal tests had been met, registration should take place. 
 
(9)  Mr Manion asked whether the fact that Ashford BC had put up swings on the 
land could be seen as giving implied permission. The Commons Registration Officer 
replied that this question had been addressed in the Beresford case.  The court had 
ruled that putting up equipment to encourage use did not communicate a permission 
which could be revoked.  The same principle applied in respect of this application.  
 
(10)  Mr J N Wedgbury addressed the Panel in his capacity as a Member of 
Kingsnorth PC.  He thanked the Commons Registration Officer for producing a 
comprehensive report and explained that the long term plan was for Ashford BC to 
pass the land to Kingsnorth PC and protect the access to it.  
(11)  Mr M J Angell addressed the Panel as the Local Member. He said that the 
history of Ashford BC’s plans for the land in question and any future plans it might 
have for land ownership were entirely irrelevant. He asked the Panel to concentrate 
entirely on the question of whether the legal tests had been met.  
 
(12)  Mr M Baldock moved, seconded by Mrs V J Dagger that the recommendations 
of the head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
     Carried unanimously 
 
(13)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Riverside Close at Kingsnorth as a new Village Green has been accepted and 
that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  
 
 


